

Email : <u>kpsc.psc@kerala.gov.in</u> Phone : 0471 - 2447201

KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

No.Nil/2023/ER XVI

Thiruvananthapuram Dated : 02.11.2023

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby notified that no qualified candidates are available to be included in the Ranked List for selection to the post of **Drilling Assistant** (Cat.No.598/2021)(Statewide) in **Mining & Geology** Department on Rs.25,100-57,900/- on the basis of the common OMR Test held on 17.05.2023 in response to the notification published in the Gazette dated 15.12.2021.

NOTE (1) :- According to the existing procedure, revaluation of Answer Script is not allowed. But Answer Scripts wil be rechecked if the candidates apply only through their One Time Registration profile from the Commission's official website www.keralapsc.gov.in by remitting the prescribed fee of Rs. 85/- (Rupees Eighty Five Only). The fee can be remitted by e-payment through the portal. Applications submitted in any other manner will not be cosidered. A period of 15 (Fifteen) days time to apply for rechecking of Answer Scripts will be allowed to candidates with effect from the date on which the Ranked List is uploaded in the website of the Commission (i.e. on or before 16.11.2023). The candidates can avail only one chance after the approval of Ranked List. Rechecking of invalidated answer scripts due to any defects will not be considered. Fee once remitted will not be refunded. Applications submitted through email/by post/in person will not be considered.

NOTE (2) :- Candidates who wish to obtain a photocopy of their OMR Answer Sheets (Part A & Part B) relating to this selection shall submit online application through their One Time Registration profile from the official website of the Commission, <u>www.keralapsc.gov.in</u> by remitting the prescribed fee of Rs. 335/- (Rupees Three Hundred and Thirty Five only) via e-payment mode available in the portal. A period of 15 (Fifteen) days time to apply for photocopy of OMR sheets will be allowed to candidates with effect from the date on which the Ranked List is uploaded in the website of the Commission (i.e. on or before 16.11.2023). A copy of the answer sheet will

be issued to a candidate only once. Copies of OMR answer sheets invalidated due to any defect will not be issued. Applications submitted through email/by post/ in person will not be considered.

NOTE (3) :- Since a common OMR Test with common candidates was conducted for this post, the marks awarded to the candidates included in this Ranked List and mark of the OMR test relating to all candidates appeared for the test will be published only after the publication of entire Ranked Lists (including NCA Notifications, if any) which will be finalized on the basis of the common test.

NOTE (4) :- The result of rechecking of OMR answer scripts will be intimated in due course. But photocopy of the OMR answer scripts will be issued only after the publication of the Ranked Lists for all the posts finalized on the basis of the common test.

NOTE (5) :- The A Part and B part of OMR scripts will be destroyed after completing 6 months period from the date of finalisation of all Ranked List in the common test.

(By order of the Commission)

SECRETARY KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Office of the Kerala Public Service Commission Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram-4

Approved for issue

Section Officer